CABINET AND
COMMISSIONERS’
DECISION MAKING
MEETING
Monday, 16 April 2018
10.00 a.m.
Council Chamber, Town Hall,
Moorgate Street, Rotherham. S60 2TH
Cabinet Members:Leader of the Council
Deputy Leader of the Council
Adult Social Care and Health Portfolio
Corporate Services and Finance Portfolio
Housing Portfolio
Jobs and the Local Economy Portfolio
Neighbourhood Working & Cultural Services Portfolio
Waste, Roads and Community Safety Portfolio
Commissioners:Lead Commissioner Mary Ney
Commissioner Patricia Bradwell
Commissioner Julie Kenny

Councillor Chris Read
Councillor Gordon Watson
Councillor David Roche
Councillor Saghir Alam
Councillor Dominic Beck
Councillor Denise Lelliott
Councillor Taiba Yasseen
Councillor Emma Hoddinott

CABINET AND COMMISSIONERS' DECISION MAKING MEETING
Venue:

Town Hall, The Crofts,
Moorgate Street,
Rotherham. S60 2TH

Date:

Monday, 16th April, 2018

Time:

10.00 a.m.

AGENDA
1.

Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies of any Member or Commissioner who is unable to attend
the meeting.

2.

Declarations of Interest
To invite Councillors and Commissioners to declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests or personal interests they may have in any matter which is to be
considered at this meeting, to confirm the nature of those interests and whether
they intend to leave the meeting for the consideration of the item.

3.

Questions from Members of the Public
To receive questions from members of the public who wish to ask a general
question in respect of matters within the Council’s area of responsibility or
influence.
Subject to the Chair’s discretion, members of the public may ask one question
and one supplementary question, which should relate to the original question
and answered received.
Members of the Council may also ask questions under this agenda item.

4.

Minutes of the previous meetings held on 19 February and 12 March 2018
(Pages 1 - 24)
To receive the record of proceedings of the Cabinet and Commissioners’
Decision Making Meetings held on 19 February and 12 March 2018.

DECISIONS FOR CABINET
5.

Waste Collections Service Review (Pages 25 - 114)
Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment
Cabinet Member:
Commissioner:

Councillor Hoddinott
Kenny (in advisory role)

Recommendations:1.

That approval be given to the cessation of the free garden waste
collection service with effect from 26 October 2018 and to replace with an
optional, all year round, chargeable garden waste collection service from
29 October 2018.

2.

That the operating policies in paragraph 6.2 and 6.15 of this report be
approved.

3.

That the fee for the garden waste collection service be set at £39 for an
initial subscription period from 29 October 2018 until January 2020, with
the price of future annual subscriptions subject to review each year.

4.

That approval be given to the introduction of a two-stream recycling
service that includes the collection of plastic materials at the kerbside
from early 2019 – Option 1(b) – with the specific date to be confirmed as
part of the procurement exercise. New 180 litre residual bins will be
provided to all households in time for the launch of the two-stream
recycling service to enable the existing 240 litre residual bins to be used
for recycling plastic, tin cans and glass thereby reducing capital
expenditure.

5.

That the Council be recommended to add the capital costs of the vehicles
and bins at an estimated cost of £5.54m to the Council’s Capital
Programme.

6.

That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director of Community Safety
and Street Scene to make all necessary arrangements for the smooth
introduction of the revised waste collection service including the purchase
of bins and refuse vehicles.

7.

That officers develop a comprehensive communications and marketing
plan, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and
Community Safety, to sit alongside the implementation plan for the
revised waste collection service.

6.

Home to School Transport Policy (Pages 115 - 194)
Report of the Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment
Cabinet Member:
Commissioner:

Councillor Hoddinott
Kenny (in advisory role)

Recommendations:
1.

That the Home to School Transport Policy 2018-19 be approved.

2.

That the Home to School Transport Assessment Matrix be approved.

3.

That approval be given to the introduction of a formal annual review of
transport provision, which includes engagement with families.

4.

That an assessment of existing service users be conducted to review
their circumstances to enable participation on a voluntary basis ahead of
the introduction of the formal annual review;

5.

That approval be given to the introduction of a personal travel budget
scheme to provide transport support to families of children with special
educational needs and disabilities.

6.

That post-16 transport travel arrangements be revised to replace direct
transport as a first option with personal travel budgets for those students
with special educational needs and disabilities.

7.

That approval be given to the consideration of alternative methods of
support for particular groups or individuals such as walking bus, cycle or
moped schemes, when appropriate.

8.

That approval be given to the introduction of independent travel training
as a central resource in Rotherham to support arrangements currently
delivered by Special Schools for children from the age of 14+ to enable
independence and that travel training commence from June 2018 for
appropriate young people.

9.

That personal travel budgets for all students making new applications for
post-16 travel be instigated from 1 July 2018, and existing users of the
post-16 service are permitted to apply on a voluntary basis from 1 May
2018.

10. That a transition period to validate the Transport Assessment Matrix be
effective from 1 May 2018, with the full implementation of the policy for all
new applicants with effect from 1 July 2018.
11. That children and young people in need of home to school transport, and
including transport operators, be engaged as part of the transition and
implementation process.

12. That any amendments to the Transport Assessment Matrix, resulting from
the transition period, to be delegated to the Assistant Director for
Community Safety and Street Scene.
7.

Recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Management Board
To receive a report detailing the recommendations of the Overview and
Scrutiny Management Board in respect of the following items that were subject
to pre-decision scrutiny on 11 April 2018:



8.

Waste Collections Service Review
Home to School Transport Policy

Date and Time of Next Meeting
To note that the date and time of the next Cabinet and Commissioners’
Decision Making Meeting will be Monday 21 May 2018 at 10.00 a.m. in
Rotherham Town Hall.

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

Page 1

CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING – 19/02/18

CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’
DECISION MAKING MEETING
19th February, 2018
Present:- Councillor Read (in the Chair); Commissioner Kenny, Councillors Alam,
Beck, Hoddinott, Lelliott, Roche, Watson and Yasseen.
Also in attendance was Councillor Steele, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Board.
Apologies for absence
Commissioner Ney.

were

received

from

Commissioner Bradwell

and

The webcast of Cabinet and Commissioners' Decision Making Meetings can be
viewed at:https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts/enctag/Executive%252BArea
103.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillors Lelliott and Yasseen declared personal interests in Minute
No. 119 (Business Rates Discretionary Relief Renewals in 2018/19) on
the grounds of being trustees of one of the registered charities.

104.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
There were no questions from members of the public.

105.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
Resolved:- That the minutes of the Cabinet and Commissioners’
Decision Making Me
[...]
contents of which
were included as part of the relevant items and the details included
accordingly.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 19
1

12/03/18

CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’
DECISION MAKING MEETING
Monday, 12th March, 2018
Present:- Councillor Read (in the Chair); Commissioner Ney, Councillors Alam, Beck,
Hoddinott, Lelliott, Roche, Watson and Yasseen.
Also in attendance was Councillor Steele, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny
Management Board.
Apologies for absence
Commissioner Kenny.

were

received

from

Commissioner Bradwell

and

The webcast of Cabinet and Commissioners' Decision Making Meetings can be
viewed at:https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts/enctag/Executive%252BArea
121.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest to report.

122.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
(1)
Councillor Sansome referred to Item 7 on the agenda and the new
applications for Business Rates Discretionary Rate Relief and more
specifically Application 3 for Swinton Recreation Ground. He described
the work of the registered charity and formally requested if consideration
could be given to 100% relief for this financial year.
The Chair, Councillor Read, and Councillor Alam gave an assurance that
they would look carefully at the process and respond direct to Councillor
Sansome.

123.

PROPOSALS FOR CONSULTATION ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF
THE EARLY HELP STRATEGY: PHASE TWO & PHASE THREE
Consideration was given to the report outlining proposals for Phase Two
and Three of the Early Help Strategy with the aim of ensuring that Early
Help practitioners and managers had the right skills mix to respond to the
needs of families and that the workforce was supported with the right
levels of management support and oversight.
The proposed redesigned services would provide targeted, evidenced
based interventions through a variety of delivery points and negotiated
spaces (community buildings, Youth Centres and Children Centres)
relevant to the diversity
[...]
 Scene
01709 822223 or martin.raper@rotherham.gov.uk
Ward(s) Affected
All
Executive Summary
This report provides details of the outcome of the waste consultation exercise and
proposes the introduction of changes to the Council’s waste collection service. The
proposed changes are to introduce kerbside plastic collection as soon as practicable,
and introduce an all year round green waste chargeable service from October 2018.
Recommendations
1.

That approval be given to the cessation of the free garden waste collection service
with effect from 26 October 2018 and to replace with an optional, all year round,
chargeable garden waste collection service from 29 October 2018.

2.

That the operating policies in paragraph 6.2 and 6.15 of this report be approved.

3.

That the fee for the garden waste collection service be set at £39 for an initial
subscription period from 29 October 2018 until January 2020, with the price of
future annual subscriptions subject to review each year.

Page 26
4.

That approval be given to the introduction of a two-stream recycling service that
includes the collection of plastic materials at the kerbside from early 2019 – Option
1(b) – with the specific date to be confirmed as part of the procurement exercise.
New 180 litre residual bins will be provided to all households in time for the launch
of the two-stream recycling service to enable the existing 240 litre residual bins to
be used for recycling plastic, tin cans and glass thereby reducing capital
expenditure.

5.

That the Council be recommended to add the capital costs of the vehicles and
bins at an estimated cost of £5.54m to the Council’s Capital Programme.

6.

That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director of Community Safety and
Street Scene to make all necessary arrangements for the smooth introduction of
the revised waste collection service including the purchase of bins and refuse
vehicles.

7.

That officers develop a comprehensive communications and marketing plan, in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community Safety, to
sit alongside the implementation plan for the revised waste collection service.

List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1 Waste Consultation Analysis report
Appendix 2 Financial analysis of options
Appendix 3 Equality impact assessment
Background Papers
Amec Foster Wheeler (now Wood Group) 39375 Waste Options Appraisal final report
Amec Foster Wheeler (now Wood Group) technical annex modelling assumptions
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 11 April 2018
Council Approval Required
Yes
Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 27

Page 28
Waste Collections Service Review
1.

Recommendations

1.1 That approval be given to the cessation of the free garden waste collection service
with effect from 26 October 2018 and to replace with an optional, all year round,
chargeable garden waste collection service from 29 October 2018.
1.2 That the operating policies in paragraph 6.2 and 6.15 of this report be approved.
1.3 That the fee for the garden waste collection service be set at £39 for an initial
subscription period from 29 October 2018 until January 2020, with the price of
future annual subscriptions subject to review each year.
1.4 That approval be given to the introduction of a two-stream recycling service that
includes the collection of plastic materials at the kerbside from early 2019 – Option
1(b) – with the specific date to be confirmed as part of the procurement exercise.
New 180 litre residual bins will be provided to all households in time for the launch
of the two-stream recycling service to enable the existing 240 litre residual bins to
be used for recycling plastic, tin cans and glass thereby reducing capital
expenditure.
1.5 That the Council be recommended to add the capital costs of the vehicles and
bins at an estimated cost of £5.54m to the Council’s Capital Programme.
1.6 That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director of Community Safety and
Street Scene to make all necessary arrangements for the smooth introduction of
the revised waste collection service including the purchase of bins and refuse
vehicles.
1.7 That officers develop a comprehensive communications and marketing plan, in
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community Safety, to
sit alongside the implementation plan for the revised waste collection service.
2.

Background

2.1 The waste collection service in Rotherham has developed over the last 14 years
and currently consists of a hybrid of previous kerbside sorting arrangements and
current collection operations. The service is provided to around 116,000
households using a range of bins, boxes and bags. The latter two container types
are not as easy to handle by waste collection operatives or residents and can
result in windblown litter on collection days.
2.2 The projected increase of households and economic growth in Rotherham will
generate more waste in the Council’s administrative area, adding to the costs of
providing both a waste collection service and waste disposal service. The
combination of these factors and the ongoing pressure on the Council’s budget
means that it is essential to review the waste collection service to ensure it
continues to fulfil statutory obligations and local priorities. The Government’s latest
25 year environment strategy also focuses on reducing plastics, minimising waste
and improving recycling amongst other things.

Page 29
2.3 The Council needed to review its waste management arrangements to ensure
value for money is achieved, as well as increasing recycling rates to help meet the
national target of 50% recycling by 2020. To assist the Council, external expertise
was commissioned to review alternative arrangements for the waste collection
service design and delivery as well as the implications of new proposals on:
 Waste minimisation, re-use and recycling of waste material;
 Composting arra
[...]
 Rotherham, including post-16 students and children with Special
Educational Needs or Disability (SEND) and provides recommendations for the
service provision.
Recommendations
1.

That the Home to School Transport Policy 2018-19 be approved.

2.

That the Home to School Transport Assessment Matrix be approved.

3.

That approval be given to the introduction of a formal annual review of transport
provision, which includes engagement with families.

4.

That an assessment of existing service users be conducted to review their
circumstances to enable participation on a voluntary basis ahead of the
introduction of the formal annual review;

Page 116

5.

That approval be given to the introduction of a personal travel budget scheme
to provide transport support to families of children with special educational
needs and disabilities.

6.

That post-16 transport travel arrangements be revised to replace direct
transport as a first option with personal travel budgets for those students with
special educational needs and disabilities.

7.

That approval be given to the consideration of alternative methods of support
for particular groups or individuals such as walking bus, cycle or moped
schemes, when appropriate.

8.

That approval be given to the introduction of independent travel training as a
central resource in Rotherham to support arrangements currently delivered by
Special Schools for children from the age of 14+ to enable independence and
that travel training commence from June 2018 for appropriate young people.

9.

That personal travel budgets for all students making new applications for post16 travel be instigated from 1 July 2018, and existing users of the post-16
service are permitted to apply on a voluntary basis from 1 May 2018.

10. That a transition period to validate the Transport Assessment Matrix be
effective from 1 May 2018, with the full implementation of the policy for all new
applicants with effect from 1 July 2018.
11. That children and young people in need of home to school transport, and
including transport operators, be engaged as part of the transition and
implementation process.
12. That any amendments to the Transport Assessment Matrix, resulting from the
transition period, to be delegated to the Assistant Director for Community
Safety and Street Scene.
List of Appendices Included
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5

Home to School Transport Policy
Outcome of the consultation
Home to School Transport Assessment Matrix
Benchmarking analysis
Equalities Impact Assessment

Background Papers
None
Consideration by and other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – 11 April 2018
Council Approval Required
No

Page 117

Exempt from the Press and Public
No

Page 118

Home to School Transport Policy
1.

Recommendations

1.1 That the Home to School Transport Policy 2018-19 be approved.
1.2 That the Home to School Transport Assessment Matrix be approved.
1.3 That approval be given to the introduction of a formal annual review of transport
provision, which includes engagement with families.
1.4 That an assessment of existing service users be conducted to review their
circumstances to enable participation on a voluntary basis ahead of the
introduction of the formal annual review;
1.5 That approval be given to the introduction of a personal travel budget scheme
to provide transport support to families of children with special educational
needs and disabilities.
1.6 That post-16 transport travel arrangements be revised to replace direct
transport as a first option with personal travel budgets for those students with
special educational needs and disabilities.
1.7 That approval be given to the consideration of alternative methods of support
for particular groups or individuals such as walking bus, cycle or moped
schemes, when appropriate.
1.8 That approval be given to the introduction of independent travel training as a
central resource in Rotherham to support arrangements currently delivered by
Special Schools for children from the age of 14+ to enable independence and
that travel training commence from June 2018 for appropriate young people.
1.9 That personal travel budgets for all students making new applications for post16 travel be instigated from 1 July 2018, and existing users of the post-16
service are permitted to apply on a voluntary basis from 1 May 2018.
1.10 That a transition period to validate the Transport Assessment Matrix be
effective from 1 May 2018, with the full implementation of the policy for all new
applicants with effect from 1 July 2018.
1.11 That children and young people in need of home to school transport, and
including transport operators, be engaged as part of the transition and
implementation process.
1.12 That any amendments to the Transport Assessment Matrix, resulting from the
transition period, to be delegated to the Assistant Director for Community
Safety and Street Scene.

Page 119

2.

Background

2.1 The Cabinet and Commissioners Decision Making meeting on 11 September
2017 approved the proposal to carry out a consultation on all aspects of home
to school transport in Rotherham and to receive a further report on the outcome
of the consultation exercise and proposed changes to the policy which this
report addresses.
2.2 The transport service is provided by the Regeneration and Environment
Directorate, however, the requirement for the service is generated by the
Children and Young People Service. This service is experiencing an increased
intake of students who have been assessed and have an Education, Health
and Care Plan which requires transport to support attendance for educational
provision. Whilst this is variable and not easy to predict, Children and Young
People Service have some information relating to potential future years’ service
requests. This is based on increasing school populations and the provision of
Education, Health and Care Plans, of which up to 40% may require transport
assistance by 2020. This raises the possibility of potential increased transport
costs for future years.
2.3 The revised Home to School Transport Policy (Appendix 1) provides advice and
guidance for families regarding the support available to them relating to a range
of transport options for young people in Rotherham. Any changes proposed to
these services must ensure the continuation of suitable, safe, home to school
travel assistance for eligible children in accordance with the Council’s statutory
duties, taking into account individual’s assessed needs. The policy must also
contribute to the Council’s priority of ensuring every child has the best start in
life.
2.4 In addition, the following key principles of any new Home to School Transport
Policy are considered to be of priority for the Council:







Safeguarding (including the setting of the standards required from those
companies / individuals that are involved in the transport of children under
the terms of this policy)
Promoting independence
Choice
Maximising attendance at school and arriving at school ready to learn
Promoting healthy lifestyles
Value for money and sustainability

2.5 The Council has undertaken benchmarking with a range of comparable Unitary
and City Councils of some key areas of home to school transport delivery,
information from which was included in the consultation report of 11th
September and identified the following:


The current average cost of transporting children with special educational
needs and disability and looked after children in Rotherham is £4,260.

Page 120

The lowest cost comparator Council within the benchmarking sample was
£1,800. The highest cost comparator Council was £5,100 per student.
Rotherham is within the upper quartile of this comparator.


The current average number of children with special educational needs
and disability and looked after children transported in Rotherham is 2.95
per route.

The lowest occupancy comparator Council transports 1.40 

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING - 16/04/18

CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ 
DECISION MAKING MEETING

16th April, 2018

Present:- Councillor Read (in the Chair); Commissioner Kenny, Councillors Alam, 
Beck, Hoddinott, Roche, Watson and Yasseen.

Also in attendance was Councillor Steele, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board.

 Apologies for absence were received from Commissioner Bradwell, 
Commissioner Ney and Councillor Lelliott.

The webcast of Cabinet and Commissioners' Decision Making Meetings can be 
viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts/enctag/Executive%252BArea

130.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest to report.

131.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

132.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the Cabinet and Commissioners’ 
Decision Making Meetings held on 19th February and 12th March, 2018, 
be agreed as true and correct records of the proceedings.

133.   WASTE COLLECTIONS SERVICE REVIEW 

Further to Minute No. 70 of the meeting of the Cabinet and 
Commissioners held on 13th November, 2017, consideration was given to 
a report which set out details of the outcome of the waste consultation 
exercise and proposed the introduction of changes to the Council’s waste 
collection service. The proposed changes were to introduce kerbside 
plastic collection as soon as practicable, and introduce an all year round 
green waste chargeable service from October, 2018. 

Details of the different options assessed by the Council, along with the 
potential impact on recycling and the costs of each option were 
highlighted.  The recommended option was 1B which would result in a 
replacement 180ltr residual bin with two stream recycling, the introduction 
of an all year round green waste chargeable service from October, 2018 
and a plastic collection from the household waste stream as “Phase 2” of 
the implementation process which would be subject to tender and would 
be introduced at a later stage.

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts/enctag/Executive%252BArea


CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING - 16/04/18

Cabinet Members were in support of the proposals and believed the 
enhanced recycling opportunities would work in collaboration with a 
smaller general waste residual bin.

However, in accepting the proposals it was suggested that clear 
information be provided identifying what plastic could be recycled at the 
kerbside, what material could be placed in which bin, preferably in 
pictorial format, and the introduction timescales for each phase.

This report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board as part of the pre-scrutiny process who were in 
support of the recommendations subject to a trial being initiated for 
different types of households and for this to be evaluated to ensure the 
proposed changes were feasible and households were not adversely 
affected by the proposals.  

In addition it was also suggested that there be some exploration as to the 
feasibility of communal facilities for waste disposals and recycling 
particularly for high density housing and new developments and that the 
details of the communications and engagement strategy be provided to 
Improving Places Select Commission for their input and monitoring.

Councillor Hoddinott, Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community 
Safety, agreed with the principle, but confirmed a trial could not be 
supported. Any opportunity for volunteers to feed back any findings on 
performance was welcomed and this in turn would be reported back to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board in due course.

However, any further exploration of waste and recycling options in high 
density community housing was welcomed.  The communications and 
engagement strategy would be submitted to the Improving Places Select 
Commission as part of the work programme.

Resolved:- (1)  That the cessation of the free garden waste collection 
service be approved with effect from 26th October, 2018 and be replaced 
with an optional, all year round, chargeable garden waste collection 
service from 29th October, 2018.

(2)  That the operating policies in paragraph 6.2 and 6.15 of this report be 
approved.

(3)  That the fee for the garden waste collection service be set at £39 for 
an initial subscription period from 29th October, 2018 until January 2020, 
with the price of future annual subscriptions subject to review each year.

(4)  That the introduction of a two-stream recycling service be approved 
that included the collection of plastic materials at the kerbside from early 
2019 - Option 1(b) – with the specific date to be confirmed as part of the 
procurement exercise. New 180 litre residual bins will be provided to all 
households in time for the launch of the two-stream recycling service to 



CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING - 16/04/18

enable the existing 240 litre residual bins to be used for recycling plastic, 
tin cans and glass thereby reducing capital expenditure. 
  
(5)  That the Council be recommended to add the capital costs of the 
vehicles and bins at an estimated cost of £5.54m to the Council’s Capital 
Programme.

(6)  That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director of Community 
Safety and Street Scene to make all necessary arrangements for the 
smooth introduction of the revised waste collection service including the 
purchase of bins and refuse vehicles.

(7)  That officers develop a comprehensive communications and 
marketing plan, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Waste, 
Roads and Community Safety, to sit alongside the implementation plan 
for the revised waste collection service. 

(8)  That the feasibility of communal facilities for waste disposals and 
recycling particularly for high density housing and new developments be 
explored further. 

(9)  That further details of the communications and engagement strategy 
be provided to Improving Places Select Commission for their input and 
monitoring.

134.   HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT POLICY 

Further to Minute No. 42 of the meeting of the Cabinet and 
Commissioners held on 11th September, 2017, consideration was given to 
the report which provided the outcome of the consultation on the Home to 
School Transport Policy for Rotherham, including post-16 students and 
children with Special Educational Needs or Disability (SEND) and 
provides recommendations for the service provision.

The revised Home to School Transport Policy (Appendix 1) provided 
advice and guidance for families regarding the support available to them 
relating to a range of transport options for young people in Rotherham 
and would seek to develop and promote independent travel training as a 
central service in Rotherham and apply it particularly at transitional 
stages. 

Any changes proposed to these services would ensure the continuation of 
suitable, safe, home to school travel assistance for eligible children in 
accordance with the Council’s statutory duties, taking into account an 
individual’s assessed needs. The policy must also contribute to the 
Council’s priority of ensuring every child had the best start in life.

Cabinet Members welcomed the proposed Policy, especially the transition 
to  independent travel training whilst complying with the statutory duty to 
transport children to and from school.



CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING - 16/04/18

This report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board as part of the pre-scrutiny process who were in 
support of the recommendations, subject to further investigation into the 
the cost/benefit feasibility of operating an in-house service for those 
requiring home to school transport rather than reliance on taxis and for a 
further report on the policy’s implementation being submitted to Improving 
Places Select Commission in six months’ time.

Councillor Hoddinott, Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and Community 
Safety, was happy to initiate an investigation into operating an in-house 
home to school service as an operational alternative and where possible 
initiate efficiencies.

Resolved:-  (1)  That the Home to School Transport Policy 2018-19 be 
approved.

(2)  That the Home to School Transport Assessment Matrix be approved.

(3)  That approval be given to the introduction of a formal annual review of 
transport provision, which includes engagement with families.

(4)  That an assessment of existing service users be conducted to review 
their circumstances to enable participation on a voluntary basis ahead of 
the introduction of the formal annual review;

(5) That approval be given to the introduction of a personal travel budget 
scheme to provide transport support to families of children with special 
educational needs and disabilities.

(6)  That post-16 transport travel arrangements be revised to replace 
direct transport as a first option with personal travel budgets for those 
students with special educational needs and disabilities.

(7)  That approval be given to the consideration of alternative methods of 
support for particular groups or individuals such as walking bus, cycle or 
moped schemes, when appropriate.

(8)  That approval be given to the introduction of independent travel 
training as a central resource in Rotherham to support arrangements 
currently delivered by Special Schools for children from the age of 14+ to 
enable independence and that travel training commence from June 2018 
for appropriate young people. 

(9)  That personal travel budgets for all students making new applications 
for post-16 travel be instigated from 1 July 2018, and existing users of the 
post-16 service are permitted to apply on a voluntary basis from 1 May 
2018.



CABINET/COMMISSIONERS’ DECISION MAKING MEETING - 16/04/18

(10)  That a transition period to validate the Transport Assessment Matrix 
be effective from 1 May 2018, with the full implementation of the policy for 
all new applicants with effect from 1 July 2018.

(11)  That children and young people in need of home to school transport, 
and including transport operators, be engaged as part of the transition 
and implementation process.

(12)  That any amendments to the Transport Assessment Matrix, resulting 
from the transition period, to be delegated to the Assistant Director for 
Community Safety and Street Scene.

(13) That an investigation be initiated into the cost/benefit feasibility of 
operating an in-house service for those requiring home to school transport 
rather than reliance on taxis

(14)  That a further report on the policy’s implementation be submitted to 
Improving Places Select Commission in six months’ time.

135.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT BOARD 

Consideration was given to the circulated report, the contents of which 
were included as part of the relevant items and the details included 
accordingly.

136.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the next Cabinet and Commissioners’ Decision Making 
Meeting would take place on Monday, 21st May, 2018 at 10.00 a.m. at the 
Town Hall. 


